91425 MWR121ggy

Decision No.

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNTIA
ROBERT D. SHELL,

Complainant,
VS.
FRANCIS FERRARO,

Case No. 10682 .
(Filed October 17, 1978)

Defendant.

Application of FRANCIS H. FERRARO
for a Certificate of Public
Convenience and Necessity and to

Ap{lication No. 58607
Establish Rates for Service. Fi

Lled January 17, 19793
. amended June" 25, '1979)

WINWINFINS I W N T

Francis H. Ferraro, for himself, defendant in
. and applicant in A.58607.

Warren A. Palmer, Attorney at Law, for applicant.

Robert D. Shell, for himself, complainant in
C.l0e34.

William J. Jennings, Attorney at Law, e oo
.James Barnes, P.E.,and John J. Gibboms, C.P.A.,
Tor the Commission staff.

OPINION
Backgrommd

On October 17, 1978 Robert D. Shell filed a complaint against
Francis H. Ferraro (Ferraro) requesting this Commission find that
‘Ferraro's water system operation was that of a public utility. He
further requested that Ferraro be required to: (1) refund the hook-up
fee. ($201.24) he was charged; (2) reimburse him for the cost of




C.10682, A.58607 ec

providing 2 main extemsion of which his share was $2,020; and (3) in~
stall a new well south of Avenue 12 and the main extension be completed
to make a grid thus eliminating a dead end.
On January 17, 1979 Ferrarc, dba Madera Ranchos Water

Company, filed an application requesting a certificate of public
convenience and pecessity authorizing a water utility operation in
Madera Ranchos Subdivision Units 2, 3, 4, 5, and 6, which total
approximately 1.0 square mile in area and are located approximately
10 miles east of the City of Madera in Madera County.

- As the complaint and the application concerned the same -

water system owner and the same facilities, the matters were heard on
a consolidated record.

Water System

The water system was organized as a Dutual water company in
1960 to furnish water service to a land development known as Madera
Ranchos Subdivision No. 2. At that time, the water system was kaown
as.MId-Way‘Villége Water Company, whose water supply permit was Iissued
by the Health Department on January 13, 1960. Records of Mid-Way
Village Water Company indicate that service commenced In 1961.

In September 1976, Ferraro assumed operation of the mutual
water system with no cost to the customers as Ferraro had not yet
acquired ownership of the system. As part of the agreement by which
he acquired ownership, he agreed to pay all costs of rumning the
system until the time the agreemeﬁt was consummated.

On May 2, 1977, four grant deeds wexe recorded in the Madera
County official records. These four deeds were from Mid-Way Village
Water Company, a corporatiom, to Ferraro, dba Madera Ranchos Water
Company. The fouxr deeds were each dated April 19, 1977.

On August 31, 1978, Madera Ranchos Water Company applied to
the Department of Health Services for a water supply permit. This
application is currently pending. \




C.10682, A.58607 ec

Supply facilities consist of two wells located within the
service area. Well No. 1 is 14 inches in diameter and 476 feet deep,
equipped with a 60 hp submersible pump andan 8,000-gallon hydro-
poeumatic tank. Well No. 2 is 14 inches in diameter and 518 feet
deep, equipped with a 30 hp submexrsible pump and a 4,000-gallon
hydropneumatic tamk. The pressure switches are set to operate
between 44 and 76 psi. There are eight well lots set aside for future
use. ‘

The distribution system counsists of more than 80,000 feet
of steel and asbestos cement pipe ranging in size from 4 inches to-
10 inches, installed im 1960, 1961, 1962, and 1978.

As of April 5, 1979, there were approximately 375 flat rate
customers on this system. '

Beginning on January 1, 1977, Ferraro charged customers
$9.00 per month for f£lat rate water service. Most of the services
are l-inch in size. There are no metered customers on this system.
Ferraro has been charging a $300 comnection fee for each service
connection.

After due notice, hearing was held at San Francisco on
May 15 and 16, June 25, July 5 and 6, and on September 20, 1979 in
Madera before Administrative Law Judge Gillanders. The matters were
submitted upon receipt of various late-filed exhibits. . . _.

Case No. 10682

Complainant testified that on or about March 1, 1977 he
became aware that the water corporation he belonged to had been sold
to Watexr Uéility Sexvice Co. (Water Co.) of 100 W. Bullard, Fresno.
On March 3, 1977 he made a phome call to Water Co. He talked to a
Mr. Ferraro who told him that Water Co. was planning to extend the
mains south of Avenue 12 and adding at least one new well. ¥He asked
him if he could hook up to Water Co. main which was at the northeast




C.10682, A.58607 ec

corner of Lot No. 279, approximately 400 feet from his property

(Lot No. 28l). Ferraro stated that he could hook up with a tempofary'
2-inch line until Water Co. laid a permanent main anddug a new well >
and at that time he would be charged a proportiomate cost.

Before he needed the water, two contractors, Imperial Homes
and Great Western, built houses on Lots Nos. 280, 269,and 267,
respectively. A representative of Imperial Homes contacted him and
sald Water Co. was dragging its feet and asked Iif he would comtribute
to the cost of laying a 6-inch main to supply the two houses Imperial
Homes had built, the one Great Western built and the one he was N
building. He agreed, and subsequently they hired a private contractor
to lay the main under the direction of Water Co. An 8-inch main was
laid because Water Co., insisted it be eight inches. He paid the
contractor for his part on June 28, 1978.

He tben purchaéed a valve to book up the water to his house
which was nearing completion. While he was in the process of hooking
up to the wain and while on his property he was approached by a Mr.
Walsh representing Water Co. who told him he could not hook up. Walsh
said he must pay him $300 to hook up and he would use a corporation
valve. Walsh asked him not to tap the main before talking to Ferraro.
He did not hook up. He then called the Public Utilities Commission
' (P.U.C.) and was told.that he could file a complaint. After he called
the P.U.C. he contacted Ferraro, who stated he would deduct the cost of
the valve from the $300 hook-up fee which left a balance of $201.24.
As bhe did not have time to argue and needed the water he went to
Water Co.'s office. Water Co. wanted a $201.24 hook-up fee and an
$18.00 deposit, and he was told that Water Co. rates were set at $95.00
per month by the P.U.C.

To date Water Co. has not drilled a new well south of
Avenue 12, A new water customer was hooked up at Lot No. 265, from
which Bhe has received no reimbursement for providing a main extemnsion.
He thinks the hook-up fee is illegal and water rates are approximately

ot

=




C.10682, A.58607 ec

double what they should be. He believes an additional well is needed,
as he ran a flow test in June of 1977, which showed that the water
pressure was insufficient and provided only 500 gpm through an open

2 1/2-inch butt. He presented three exhibits in support of his
testimony.

Defendant presented oral testimony and three exhibits.
According to defendant, Robert D. Shell (Shell) became involved with
several contractors who built new homes and sold them without watex
in an area where there were no water mains or facilities. TUpon
constant telephonme calls, visits, etc., by the comtractors and the -
new home owners his company very reluctantly allowad the contractors
to tie into the company's distribution main. He indicated ir was-a'bad
situation, but as there were people without water plus legal and
other types of threats, the company took the only humane course and
allowed the contractors to tie in. That was as far as the company
went. The company did not charge anyone any fees or charges whatso-

ever. The contractors made all their own arrangements, hired whoever

they wanted, and installed the water to sexve whatever area required
sexrvice.

The company tapped the line the contractor installed and
Shell paid the advance of $201.24 for wmaterials and labor. Shell was
required to sign an application and put up a deposit of $18.00. The
bimonthly bill is $18.00 or if broken down monthly $9.00 or yearly
at $108.00. The cost of water is exactly the same for Shell as it is
for everyone else, $108.00 per year.

He knows nothing about a friend who told Shell about Water
Co. or where Shell got the idea that the Madera Ranchos Water Company

was going to extend water mains, put In new wells, plus the installa-
tion of a 2~inch line. '




C.10682, A.58607 ec

A staff engineer, based on his investlgatxon, zade the
following conclusions and recommendations.
Conclusions

1. Defendant owns, controls, operates, and manages this water
‘ system and would appear to be a public utility in accordance with
Sections 216(a) (b) and 2701 of the Public Utilities Code.

2. The distribution system is adequate to provide the domestxc

and fire flows required by Gemeral Order No. 103 providing the sources
of supply are adequate.

3. The adequacy of the sources of supply should be considered
in A.58607 in connection with defendant’'s application for a certificate
of public convenience and necessity.

4. Defendant does not maintain recoxds or accounts in conformance
with the Uniform System of Accounts for Class D Water Utilities.

5. Defendant has collected a connection charge or hook-up fee in
violation of General Order No. 103 ¥V 2a(l).

6. Defendant's tariffs have not been authorized by this
Commission and therefore are not lawful.

7. Defendant has not followed the main extension rule prescribed
by the Commission (Rule 15) in extending water service.
Recommendations

1. Defendant's operation of the Madera Ranchos Water Company
should be declared a public utility subject to the jwrisdiction,
control, and regulation of this Commission.

2. Defendant should set up formal books of accounts in conform-
ance with the Uniform System of Accounts for Class D Water Utilities
prescribed by this Commission.

3. Defendant should refund the $201.24 and cost of the valve
installed by Shell to Shell. |

4. Defendant should ceaée and desist from charging connection
fees. |




C.10682, A.58607 ec

5. Defendant should cease and desist from applying unlawful
taxiffs and charges.
6. Defendant should be ordered to enter into a main extension

contract with the complainant in accordance with its Rule 15, Main
Extensions, within 30 days of the effective date of this order.

A staff accountant testified that he had identified the
following issues regarding Shell's complaint:

Issue 1 How should "tap charges" assessed against new customers
by Ferraro be treated? Should those amounts already
collected be accounted for as refundable advances, in
the manner proposed by Ferraro? Should they be

- accounted for as contributions? Should Ferraxo be
directed to immediately refund all ''tap charges''?
What practice should be followed in the future?
Should public utility rules be applied prior to
the time that public utility status is recognized
by a Commission decision? .

If additional customers are added directly to the main
extension from which complainant Skell receives service,
should the new customers be required to pay a pro rata
share of the cost of the extension, with the payments
by the new customers being distributed among the persoms
who originally paid for the main extension? Was there
an agreement £o make such pro rata refunds? Did
Ferraro collect a charge for the main extension from
the customer at Lot No. 265?

Based upon his investigation he recommended the following:
Recommendation -~ Issue 1 '

If it is concluded that Madera Ranchos Water Company
became a utility when Ferraro acquired it, refumds
should be made to all customers who present evidence
showing that they paid ''tap charges.” If '"tap charges"
were paid by developers or contractors who have since
moved on, such ""tap charges'' sbould be credited to
contributions in aid of comstruction. No "tap charges"
should be assessed in the future., Shell should have
his "tap charge" of $201.24 refunded. :




"C.10682, A.58607 ec

Recommendation - Issue 2

Unless there was an agreement to make refunds upon
further extension of the existing main, and
particularly if the owner of Lot No. 265 did not
pay for a portion of the existing wain, thexre does

not appear to be any way of satisfying this portion
of Shell's complaint.

Applicaﬁion No. 58607

According to the staff accountant, no certificate to
construct a water system is required because the system already is
built and operating. All that was pecessary was for Fexrare to
file a tariff in the designated manper. We agree. There can be no
question that since Jaauwary 1, l977~£ Ferraro has been a de facto
public utility subject to our jurisdiction and omn that date, he
should have filed a tariff. » '

According to Ferraro, he has been associated with water
company operations for over 25 years and has education and experience
applicable to the water industry. For the past 1l years he bas
operated in California and is presently operating four water companies
under this Commission's jurisdiction, two of which are corporations
and two of which are proprietorships. EHe is either a director or
executive officer of several well-known Califormia water associations.
If we understand his written and oral testimony correctly, he claims
to be a paragon of utility ownership and management. His actioms,
however, belie his professions.

According to the staff accountant, his investigation was
hampered by Ferraro's failure to have supporting documentation

available for staff review and by his failure to respond promptly to
staff inquiries.

1/ On this date Ferraro began charging $9.00 per month per customexr
~  for water service.




€.10682, A.58607 ec

In response to a question by the staff accoumtant as to

why he waited two yeaxs before applying to the Commission for a
‘certificate, Ferraro indicated that:

1. TIf he bad attempted to obtain certification for a
20-customer2/ utility, the Commission's Finance
Division wolld khave strongly opposed his
application.

He wanted time to bring the water system up to an
acceptable level of service in order to reduce
staff opposition to certification.
Since Ferraro acquired the system, it has grown from
20 customers to 375.2- i

As each pew service was added, the developer or owner was
assessed a "tap chaxrge' (i.e., for running a service line from the
main to the property line). The average amount of the '"tap charges"
was about $300 per service. The staff engineer estimated the average
cost of services installed by Ferraro to be $186.55 per service.

Ferraro intends to account for these "'tap charges" as
advances for comnstruction and to pay back these advances at the rate
of 22 pexcent of gross revenue from the 'tap charge' received to
whomever pays the watexr bills.

According to the staff accountant, Ferraro's refund
proposal is impractical for several reasons: (a) A landlord might
have paid the "tap charge," but a tenant who pays the water bills
would receive the refund. (b) In the event of the sale of a home,
the new owner, who did not pay the ''tap charge' would receive the
refund. (c) Mid-year changes in propexty ownership would impose
cumbersome accownting requirements.

The staff accountant testified that he was unable to
determine exactly how Ferraro accounted for "tap charges,” or whethex
a "tap charge' was assessed for each mew service. Supposedly, 2
charge was made to the services account for each '"tap charge,” with

2/ There were_approximately 20 customers at the end of 1976.
3/ There axe now only 50 lots left to sexve.

-




c.10682, A.5g7 ec :

a coaotra credit to advances for counstruction. However, during 1977
" and 1978 the services account increased by $90,000 while advances
for construction increased only $68,551. There were no credits to
advances for comstruction other than for "tap charges'.

Countributions in aid of conmstruction at December 31, 1978,
totaled $21,844 which is exactly equal to the cost of new mains
installed in 1978. )

. By his own testimony, Fexraro is an expert in California
public utility regulation. Therefore, he must have been aware of
this Commission's Gemeral Order No. 103, Section V, paragraph 2,
which states:

2. Service Connections.
"a. Owmership of Service.
(1) Cha§§e fzr Servgge Connections. Thg utili:y
shall make no charge to a customer for making

a service connection except in case of
connections for private fire protection
service, conpnections for temporary service,
or where for irrigation service additionmal

connections are requested for the convenience
of the customer or because of divisions of
land ownership when the land before division
was receiving irrigation service.

Utility's Responsibility. In urban areas

with dedicateg front streets, rear service
roads, or public utility easements the uwtility
shall furnish and install the service pipe,
curb stop, wmeter and meter box at its own
expense for the purpose of comnecting its
distribution system to the customer's piping,
except, for temporary services, and as
otherwise provided inm the utility's main
extension rules. The service connection,

curb stop, meter and wmeter box may be installed
at a convenient place between the property line
and the cuxb, or inside the customer's property
line where necessary. The service connection
shall determine the point of delivery to the
customer of water service by the utility. No
rent or other charge will be paid by the utility




c.10682, .8607 ec/ac .

where such utility owned service facilities
are located on a customer's premises. In
areas which do not have dedicated front
streets, rear service roads, or public
utility easements the utility shall furnish
and install the serxrvice pipe, curb stop.,
meter and meter box at a convenient point
on or near the customer's property except
for service beyond the service area.

Customer's Responsibilities Precedent to
Receiving Service. The customer as a
condition precedent to receiving service
shall furnish and lay the necessary piping
to make the connection from the service
connection to the place of consumption and
shall keep such piping in good repair in
accoxdance with such reasonable reguirements
of the utility as may be incorporated in its
rules. A main valve shall also be provided
by the custeémer on his piping between the
service connection and the point of use.
Where service is rendered at or near the
service area boundary for use bevond the
service area the customer will be required
to install, operate and maintain the
facilities necessary to provide service.

"B. Location of Service. The customer's piping shall
extend to that point on the curd line or property
line easiest of access to the utility from its
existing distribution system or requiring the
least extension of the existing distribution main.
The utility should be consulted before installation
thereof and its approval of location secured.”

Regardless of his professed plan to refund the "tap
charcges" the fact is that Perraro collected at least $68,551 to
whick he was not entitled. It appears that Ferraro, by delaying
his request for certification obtained most of the amount that he
could have obtained at full build-out of 425 lots.

According to Fexraro's application (Exhibit 9) “4_7 his

system has been operating for 15 years and is adegquately supplying
domestic water to the present customers."” This statement and
Ferraro's answer to the staff accountant's question (supra) do not

agree.

1%~




C.10682, A.58607 ec

Staff Exhibit 17 states:

"The staff interviewed 26 customers of Madera Ranchos
Water Co. on May 9 and May 10, 1979. Fifty perceat
of the customers complained about paying $300
counection fees. The commection fee was paid by a
customer if he was a builder and owmer, or by the
customer's contractor.

"The major complaints are listed below in the order of
magnitude.

"Customer Complaints

"A. New customer or builder has to pay about
$300 connection fee. The utility refuses
to provide service to new customers or
builders unless the connection fee is paid.

Aﬁgroximately 237 of the customers com-
plained that the water pressure is too low
to effectively operate household appliances,
or Lo counveniently irrigate lawns during
peak demand period.

About 197% of the customers complained about
sand and minute particles in the water.

The sand deposits in water closets, clogs
filters and other appliances.

"D. About 1l% complained of water being shut-off
without notice and causing inconvenience to
- customers.

'"The staff discussed the quali%? of water sumnly
with the State Department of Health Services,

and discovered that the application for a water

supply permit is currently in progress. The utility
kas provided a sample of water from ome of its wells,
and the analysis of the water indicated satisfactory

quality in accordance to the Health Department
standards.

i

"The EFaff_cqnc;udés_tbét,althcuzh the pressures
in the utility's main are low in certain

areas of the utility's service area, and some
customers complained about the sand in watexr, the
customers are adequately satisfied with the sexrvice
of the utility."




C.10682, A.58607 ec

At the hearing held in Madera, in addition to the above
complaints, members of the public testified that deposits for
serxvice were not returmed; repairmen did not know the location of
valves required to shut off water supply when repairs were needed;
no maintenance of the system was observed; and during the hard
winter freezes no water was supplied as the pipes froze.

A representative of the Madera Ranchos Neighborhood
Associdtioné/"requested that:

"l. A minimm .pressure requirement of 40 lbs.be set
by the Commission to insure adequate water (in
all areas of the system).

"2. The fire hydrants and blowout valves be adequately
inspected and constantly maintained.

3. Bills not be sent in advance but that customers be
billed for water already used.

"4. Customers not be required to make application for
return of the $18 deposit. This deposit should be
returned automatically at the end of one year.

"5. Ferraro's system be placed under the jurisdiction
of the Commission.

"6. The Commission adopt its staff's recommendatioms."

On April 6, 1979, Ferraro was requested orally by the
staff engineer to furnish him with the acquisition cost of the
Madera Ranchos Water Company. Ferraro stated he did not have this
information available at that time. On April 20, 1979, he was
requested in writing by the staff enginmeer, under the authority of
Section 581l of the Public Utilities Code, to furnish within seven
days the following information: :

"l. Acquisition cost of the Madera Ranchos Water Compauny.
"2. The date you acquired the water system. _

"3. The number of customers added to the system since
you acquired it.

4/ Representing approximately 125 homeowners.

-13-




€.10682, A.58607 ec/ac/bw *

“4. The names and addresses of all customers who paid
the $300 connection oxr hook-up fecs.

“5. The names and addresses of all customers who paid

for main extensions and the amount of ¢idch main
oxtension.”

As Ferraro &id not furnish this information, the staff
engincey, on the basis that the four grant deeds by which Fexraro
acguired title to the water system boxe no documentary transier
fces, could only assume that the utility plant had beean contributed.
On that basis he ossigaed o velue of one dollayr 2o cach deed.

According to the staff engineer and staff acanuntant, <he
acquisition of a murual water company should be recorded at the
purchase price plus reasonablc acquisition costs in dccordance with
Decision No. 83676 dated Novemdber 6, 1974, in Application No. 53003,
by which San Gabriel Valley Water Company acquized Clayton Mutuwal Waterv/
Company.

Tre stafs accounzant, however, dbelieves that the San Gabriel

Valley water Company acquisition of Clayton Mutual is not exactly
comparable to the acquisition of Madera Ranchos Water Company dy

Ferraro, in that Clayton Mutual was merged into an existing water
company. The staff accountant concluded that it is not completely
cquitable for the customers of the Mid-way Mutual to be relieved
of the responsibilitics of operating and maintaining a water

system, and at the same time to receive all the benefits of becoming




C.10682, A.58607 cc/ow *

h a full-time maintenance crow,

a part of a larger organization wi
o

t
and allocated overheads, trucks, office expease, ece.

3

t scemed o him that the fairest procedure would be for
This would be the closest parallel

ton Mutuwal, and woulcd avoid 2 furcher proliferation of small
water companies. It would not cause any rate incresse for Madera
Ranchos customers, and would tend to iasulate Madera Ranchos'
customers and customers of the water systems with which it was
merged against rate inecreases in the near future.

Kavanagh Vista Water Company (Xavanagh Vista), the largest
Ferraro's public uwility water companies, has about 975 customers.
ts flat rate teriff is as follows:

Lot size Meoathly charee »//
Less than 8,100 sq.fe=. $ 6.80

8,100 -~ 14,000 sq.r7fc. 9.57

14,000 - 25,000 sq.£c. 11.65" |

According to the sta2fi accountant, if Madara Ranchos Water
Company was merged inlo Kavamagh Vista, and the existing $9.00 rate of v//
Madera Ranchos Water Company was continued unchanged, and Fexrraro
stipulated that he would not request a rate increase (other than cost
offsecs) for at least Iwo years, everyone¢ would benefis.

As the Administrative Law Judge was dubious that sueh things
would come TO pass, he requested the staff accountant o prepar¥e an
exhibitc delineating the benefits of his merger recommendation.

The staff accountant experienced difficulty in complyiag with
the request because of the manner in which the financial recozds of the
various Ferraro water systems are kept. L < the common
expeases that are shared by the various systems, ¢.g., payroll and
payroll-related expenses, reat, iasurance, vehicle expense, office
supplies and cxpense, ete. were allocated to Madera Ranchos Wager




€.10682, A. 9607 ec

»

Company based on the ratio of the number of customers of Madera-
Ranchos Water Companﬁ in relation to the total number of customers

in all systems. This resulted in 20 percent of common expenses

being allocated to Madera Ranchos Water Company. While this alloca-
tion method is not as precise as an allocation based on employee time
records, our basic concern is not so much with the method of
allocation as the fact that expenses assignable to the other water
systems were not reduced by the amount of common expenses transferred
to Madera Ranchos Water Company. This means that while he could
develop xeasomable cost estimates for Madera Ranchos Water Company,
the recorded expenses of Kavanagh Vista are overstated. The staff
accountant did not have the time or resources to make a detailed audit
that would be required to properly restate the expenses of Kavanagh
Vista and the othexr Ferraro systems. Therefore, it is not possible
to use actual book figures in complying with the request.

There were, however, some genmeral conclusions that he made
to support his statement that a merger of Madera Ranchos Water Compary
and Kavanagh Vista would be advantageous to the customers of both
water systems: '

1. Madera Ranchos Water Company was operated at a
- modest profit im 1978, under present rates.

2. Because a substantial portion of Madera Ranchos
Water Company's expenses is composed of alloca-
tions of relatively fixec expenses which are
shared with other Ferraro water companies, the
continuing growth of Madera Ranchos Water Company
will in the future, spread these costs over a
larger base, thus benefiting the customers of
both water systems.

Assuming a continuation of the rapid growth of
"Madera Ranchos Water Company, revenues should
increase more swiftly than expenses, thus
providing a buffer against future rate increases.

The Madera Ranchos Water Company's rate schedule
has one rate for all customers. regardless of
size of lot. At the next general rate case of

-16-




€.10682, A.58607 ec/ac

the combined systems this could be adjusted so
that customers with larger lots would pay higher
rates. This might avoid the necessity of a rate
increase £for the remainder of the customers.

Apparently, the staff accountant's recommendations werxe
based upon figures in the original application - 800 lots of which

300 were being served. The application was amended to 425 total
lots leaving a balance of only 125 for £future service.

An income statement taken from company records by the staff

accountant without adjustments shows 2 net loss for the year_l978 of
$8,324.

After adjustments were made to exclude depreciation on
contributed plant and to correct certain other accounting entries,
there was a net profit of $1,602 in 1978 before depreciation. The
staff accountant's analysis of 1978 revenues and expenses follows:




‘CJ.Q()C:.’. A SBEDT acfec = VADTRA RANCHOS WATER CO. .

Incomo Statoment = Adjudted 2
Yoar Ending Dwcomber 31, 1978

: salance
Per
Teems + Books 3 Addustmeants @
o) CWb
Operatdng Revenues 233,768 3(-1'260)"/
Omawatine Yomansss
Sourco 0 Supply - ¥iscellansous )

r 571& - .
0 & ¥ Tader CL52 66¢§/2/
Hateorials 3,76 (5,260
Contract Work W20 -
Qreice Salaries 3,28 (:se.:.}:;/
Management Salaries - ;,j.
roice Supplies & Xxpense - _cjl
Iasurance 976 y
Actta, wegal, Cther o {230 7
Loyoe Benolits & Miscellaneous - ::-://
Vehicle Dponso -
3ad Dodts -
Q<Zice Rant - 2'/

=otal Operating Expenses 3L,340  (2,93)
Property Taxes 666 - 2/
Paymoll Taxes PG 12
Tosal Expenses Belore
Deptn. and Taxes on Income 32,795 (2,429)

Seprectation o7 (9,566

Taxable Income (8y32',¢) 9v8:-5

Taxés on Income - 1!,5/

vot Opernting Incooe SS 8!”:5) s{ QEBOO)
Average Number of Qustomers

3/ TWenty percent of 1030 exponses that are common 0 all of Ferraro®s Water
Compandes were allocated by Ferraro <o Macera Ranchos. This allocation
facton was derived 20Lely on the basis of the ratio ol the number ol Madera
fanchos customers 16 the water syatems' %otal number of cuatomers. Most
adjustmenta in-Colum (D) consist of correctons 10 theso allocatad axponses.
Spocifically; these include the following:

8/ Emloyvo Mabor was reduced by ihe amownt pald  for temporarily employed /
labor (o4,532), and increased o iaclude 20% of permanent employse
elariez, Temmorary LaDOr was excluded bacause it was cuplicative.

0 & Y. materials were offpet by reimbursements of L,260 recelved w0
repalr damaged plant.

Tnsumance axpense was iacreazed 40 weflect a 204 allocation of total
nsurence CosLi.

The Legal & Accounting book balance of 32,311 reprosents a 2% S location
of the total wator cystems! expenses An this accownting category {2a,555)
Since & signdlicant portion of this wtal was foo logil 6XpOnaos that &l
not Lmvolve Madera Ranchos, Lt 43 the stalf memberts opinion that a more
reasonable figure 40 mellect Madera's accounting expenses would be about
o,000.

2/ Depreciation was adjusted w0 reflect only depreciation expense what 43
reintive %o FPerparo’s actual Anvestment in plant, exchuding contriduted
DIAL e ‘

2/ The 197¢ vax expanse on Macera Ranchos' adjusted caxadble fncome La:

Adjuzted Taxable
Income tr

piat)
California 2,590 b4
Federal =476 -

2/ ™ese evpenses are caleulated as allocations of ALl mystess' expensed In this
accownt caterory.

«lf=




c.10682, QGO'J ec/ac . .

According to the staff engineer, Ferraro's present rates
are unfair and uvnjust and should be subject to refund.

A comparison of staff recommended rates and Ferraro's
rates is shown below:

Schedule No. 2 Residential Flat Rate Service

Per Service Connection
Rates Per Month

Staff Ferraro

For a single family residence,
including premises not
exceeding 1/2 acre in area

For each 100 sg.ft. of area
in excess of 1/2 acre.ceeccececen. ceemneree




C.10682, A.58807 ec

Based upon his studies, the staff engineer developed the
following results of operation:

Star?t
Ferraro's Year 1979 Estimated Proposed
Provosed Rates Rates

S e s - Staff
 _Perrard’ | Stars | Estimated

$32,4000 $644,350 " $33,770

35450 8,425 6,425
15 ’Ow zbysw 24.,800

3,070 3,070 3,070
Contract Work 600 : 600 600

Office Salaries 3,000 3,000 3,000
Management Salary 3,600 3,600 3,600
Office Supplies =10 0) 800 800

Insurance 1,215 1,215
Acct., Legal, Ete. 500 500 500

General Expense 400 400 400
Vebicle Zxpense 1,500 1,500 1,500

Subtotal 33,135 25,910

Taxes Other Than Income 2,850 1,770

Depreciation 2,170
Taxes on Income

- &0
Net. Operating Income (3,385 3,860
Depreciated Rate 3ase - | 39,360

Rate of Retum - 9.8%

Average No. of Customers 300 ‘ 375




C.10682, A.58607 ac

The\engineer explained the differences as follows:

Operating Revenues

The proposed tariffs were reviewed and estimated revenues
were computed. Ferraro used 300 customers for the test year and
the staff used 375 customers. 7The reason for this difference is
there has been 2 more rapid growth in the numbexr of customers
than Ferraro expected. Also, Ferraro did not estimate any revenue
for area in excess of 1/2 acre, while many lots in the sexvice
area are in excess of 1 acre. The staff's estimate of revenues
includes the revenue produced by the larger sized lots.

Operating Exvense

The reasons for difference in operating expenses are
as follows:

a. The difference in purchased power represents the
actual expenditure in 1978 for power by Ferraro
with additional cost for the staff's estimated
increase of customers.

The difference in Operation and Mintenance Laboxr
is that the staff used the actual expenditure for
labor used by the utility in 1978 while Ferraro
claimed the expense of a full-time employee.

Depreciation

Ferraro did not give an estimate of the annuwal

depreciation. The staff cenputed the annual depreciation charged
to Account 503.

Rate Base

Ferraro did not state what the depreciated rate was or
furnish any information on plant additions or advances for 1979.

Therefore, the staff used available information and developed a
rate base for 1979.




c.10682, #s07 ac .

In arriving at a f£inal resolution of this matter, we
have examined the practicalities of the situation, and have
weighed the equitable considerations. OQur primary objective is
to make certain that the customers of Maderxra Ranchos will receive .
an acceptable level of water service at reasonable rates.

Ferraro shall immediately refund all "“tap charges"
collected from Madera Ranchos' customers or former customers as
though Madera Ranchos had heen operating in accordance with Water
Main Extension Rule Section B.l, Extensions to Sexve Individuals.

For services that were installed at the regquest of
builders or developers who did not actually occupy tke premises,
Ferraro shall enter into main extension agreements, as though the
services had been installed under the Water Main Extension Rule”
Section C.l, ExXtensionrs to Serve Subdivisions. Any amounts that
cannot be refunded to‘customers or former customers, or included
in main extension agreements, shall be accounted for as
contributions in aid of construction.

Ferraro shall epter into 2 main extension agreement with
Shell that will provide that Shell will receive a refund of 22%
of revenues £rom water service to his residence £or a pexiod of
twenty years. Ferraro shall enter into 2 similar agreement with
the contractors who installed the "Shell extension" providing for
refunds based on revenues from other dwellings presently served
by this extension.

Ferraro shall immediately refund to Shell his $300.00
"tap charge”. . . '
We agree in principle with the staff accountant's
objections to the formation of another small water utility and we
recognize the desirability of having Ferraro conduct all water
operations through a single corporate entity. We also agree that
it is not completely equitable for the Madera Ranchos' customers to
derive all of the benefits that result £rom sharing costs with a
larger organization having a full-time maintenance crew. Because
of the poor condition of Ferraro's records, however, and our
inability to determine the full impact of 2 merger on the customers

-22-




C.10682, A.58607 ac /bw *

v
of both systems, we will not authorizc a merger at this time. ‘V//
After Ferraro correets his record-keeping deficiencies, and at
the time of Kavanagh Vistd's next general rate increase \//,
proceeding, we Wwill again consider the desirability of e
combining the wdter systems.

There are no reliable figures in this record for test
year rate base, operating revenuwes, or proprietary capital.
Ultimately, the rate base and proprictary capital will depend on
the amount of "tap charges” that are refunded o customers.

Despite these dcficieﬁcies. Wwe must set rates in this
procecding. After 2 review of the exhibits of the staff engincer
and staff accountant, we conclude that operating expenses will be
Qbout $32,000 per annum.

Exhibit 26 indicttes that there are 134 lots larger
than 1/2 acre, with 934,259 squarce feet in execess of 1/2 acre.
If£ we assume 2 rate base of $30,000 consisting primarily of oux
estimate of the amount of tap charges that will imrediately be
refunded to customers or former customers, we can establish a
basis for setting rates.

Revenugs

375 lots x 12 mo. x $7.25 per month $22,625
02 per 100 sq. £t. x 934,259 2’ 250

$34,875
Exmenses

Expenses other than depreciation 30,000

Depreciation 2,000

$32,000

Net income $ 2,875

$30,000

Rate of Return 9.6%




C.10682, 4.58607 ec /ow *

-~

Findinzs of Fact

1. Mid-way Village Water Company =- orgaanlzed as 2 mutual water
company in 1960 to furaish wetexr service to 2 land development known
as Madexra Ranchos Subdivision No. 2 - commenced service in 1961.

2, In Scptember 1976, Ferraro assumed operatina of the water
system 3t no cost To the customers.

3. TFerraro, uader the terms of the agreement whereby he would
obzain ownership, would pay all costs of running the system uatil
the time the agreement was coasummated.

4. Beginaing on January L1, 1977 Ferraro charged customess $5.00

er month for Llat rate water scrvice.

S. On May 2, 1977 four grant deeds dated April
Mid-wWay Village Water Company to Feorraro were recoxrded
County.

6. On June 28, 1978 Shell paid 2 private contractor $2,020.00
a2s his share of the cost of ruaning an S-inch pipe from the end of

the water company's pipe 2o Lot No. 269 as the water company was not
prepared o build the exteasion.
7. The water company wequirecd Shell to pay $300.00 for a service

less $98.75 for a valve which ne had purchased to hook up to the main
he had helped pay for.

8. The water company demanded and received an $18.00 sezviee
deposit. e

9. Shell is billed $18.00 oimonthly for water service.

10. TFerraro nas collected $18.00 deposits for wazer service from
WANY customers.

LLl. Ferraro does not retura the dep051 5.

12, Sexrvice rendexed by Ferraro meets
Ordexr No. 103.

a. Ferraro has allowed new customers to connect with and

xments of General

receive water sexvice from nis water company.

-2~




c.10682,4. @7 ec o

13. Ferraro does not keep the books and records required
by our Uniform System of Accounts for Class D Water Utilities.
14. Ferraro should set up his books in accordance with the
plant investment figures developed by the staff engineexr. '
15. The changes in rates and charges authorized herein are
justified, the rates and charges authorized herein are reasonable,
and the present rates and charges, insofar as they differ from
those prescribed herein, are for the future unjust and unreasonable.
16. Utility plant with an estimated cost of $213,210.04
was contributed to Francis H. Ferrarc by Mid-Way Village Water
Company, 4 mutual water company. | ' '
Conclusions of Law

1. By his actions, Ferraro became a de facto public utility
subject to this Commission's jurisdiction as of January 1, 1977.

2. TFerraro should be ordered to file a tariff in accordance
with General Order No. 96-A.

3. Ferrarc should immediately refund the sum of $300.00 to

Shell.

4. Fexrraro should enter into a main extension contract with
Shell that will provide for a refund of 227 of gross revenues from
his residence for a period of twenty years.

5. Ferraro should refund all “tap charges" collected from
customers on and after January 1, 1977.
' 6. Ferraro should enter into main extension countracts with
all persons who paid ''tap charges” but who did not actually occupy
the premises. The main extension contracts shall provide for
payments of 227 of gross revenues until the amount of the "tap
charges'" have been repaid.

7. TFerraro should be ordered to refund all customer deposits

held for more than one year after Jamuary 1, 1977 with 7% interest
after 12 months.

8. Ferraro should be directed to keep the books aund recoxds
required by our Uniform System of Accounts for Class D Water
Utilities.




C.10682, Ag&)? ac/ec .

OQRDER
IT IS ORDERED that: . o

1. TFrancis H. Ferraro shall file with this Commission within
thirty days after the effective date of this order, a report setting
forth in detail a determination of the originmal cost, estimated if
not known (historical cost appraisal), of the properties used and
useful in providing water service, and alsc the depreciation reserve
requirement applicable to such properties. The report shall designate
which items are supported by vouchers or other like documentary
evidence and which items are estimated, and it shall show the basis
upon which any such estimates were made. -

2. Francis H. Ferraro shall submit to the Commission within
thirty days after the effective date of this order a written report
of the sexvice connection charges it has received from and after
Janvary 1, 1977, listing the names of the persons who made the
payuments, the addresses at which the service comnections were made,
the dates the charges were received, and the amount of the charges
received.

3. TFrancis H. Ferraro shall, within sixty days after the
effective date of this order, refund the amount of comnection charges
received from customers currently being provided water service. Om
the first of the month following sixty days after the effective date
of this order, Framcis H. Ferraro shall transmit to the Commission
a report setting forth the names of all customers To whom refunds
were made.

4. Francis H. Ferraro shall wmake diligent effort to determine
the whexeabouts of former customers from whom he has collected
connection charges and upon determining such whereabouts shall make
refund to those former custowers forthwith. On the first of the
month following sixty days after the effective date of this order,
Francis H. Ferraro shall tramsmit to the Commission a report setting
forth the names of the former customers to whom refunds were not
accomplished, the addresses at which the service commections were

=26-




C.10682, A.58607 ec/bw *

[

made, aand the amount of reiund due 20 cach o0f those customer
S

é
H. Ferraro shall post in his

Concurrently therewith Francis

for a period of not less than thirty consecutive days, and sh

cause to pe published in a newspaper of general circulation

Madera for five comsecutive days, a notice liscing the mames of

those persons to whom refund is cue, the amount of the refund due,

and the place at which the scrvice connecction had been made. Proof

0of such postings and notice sihall be submitted within ainesy days

of the effective date of this order. \//
S. Fyancis #. Ferr sha i ! lays after che

cZfective date of s : P ' - ¢learly indicating

the boundaries of - riate general rules,

and copies of printed forms to be used i aling with customers. Such

filing shall comply with General Order No. 96-A and the tariff schedules

¢
shall become effective on the fourch dav afcex the date of filing.
6. Francis H. Ferraro shall prepare and keep current the system
Tap requived by oa“ag aph I1.10.a. of General Order No. 103.
ainety days after the eifective date of this order, Franmcis
shall Zile with the Commission two copies of such mas.
7 or the year 1979, Francis H. Ferraro shall apply a deprecia-
£ 2.86 percent to the original cost of depreciable slant.
indicates octherwise, Francis X. Ferraro shall coartiaue co
Francis H. Ferraro shall review his depreciazion rates
intervals of Iive yecars and whenever a major change in depreciable
Any revised depreciation rate shall be determined by:
the estimated future net salvage and the depreciation
ginal cost of plant, (2) dividing the resul:s by
plant, and (3) dividing the quotient
sults 0% cach review shall be

frer the effective date o

Aall transmitc o the Coamission a




¢.10682, P.607 ac : . . .

setting forth the names of former customers who could not be located
and to whom refund is due and the total dollars munrefunded. Subject
to review by the staff, the total unrefunded connection fees shall
be recorded on the utility's books as contributions in aid of
construct;on.

9. Francis H. Ferraro shall refund all customers' deposits
held over one year and shall pay interest at the rate of 7 percent
for the period exceeding one year.v

10. Francis H. Ferraro shall refund to Robert D. Shell the sum
of $201.24 plus the sum of $98 76 £oxr a total of $300.00.

‘11. Francis H. Fexrraro shall submit o the Commission within
thirty days after the effective date of this order a written report of
all extensions which have been paid for by others since Janwaxry-l, 1977,
listing the names of those who paid, the amount paid, date of payment,
and location of the extensions. The report shall include both those
who paid Francis E. Ferraro for the extensions and those who paid
independent contractors to install extensions to the system.

12. rrancis H. Ferraro shall enter into a main extension agree;
ment with Shell that will provide that Shell will receive 2 refund of

22% of revenues from water service to his residence for a period of |
twenty years. Francis H. Ferraro shall enter into a similar agreement-
with the contractors who installed the "Shell extension" providing for
refunds based on revenues from other dwellzngs presently served by

this extension. - _ Tﬁtyi”'

"13. within one hundred and eighty days after the effective date
of this order, Francis E. Ferraro shall submit to the Commission a
report setting forth the names of those who should have been proffered
a main extension contract but could not be located, the amount for
which each such contract should have heen written, and the total amount
of such extensions. Subject to review by the staff, the total amount
of such unwritten main extension contracts shall be recorded on the
utility'’'s books as contributions in aid of construction.

14. rranecis E. Ferraro shall keep the boocks and records of Madera
Ranchos Water Company as mandated by our Uniform System of Accounts for
Class D water Utilities and shall set up such Hooks in accordance with
the plant investment figures developed by the staff engineer.

- -28-




c.loész2, A!GO? ac.

15. Francis H. Ferraro is authorized to file the tariff schedules
attached to this order as Appendix A. Such filing shall coaply
with General Order No. 96-A. The effective date of the tariff
schedules shall be four days after the date of filing.
The effective date of this order shall be thirty days
after the date hereof.
Dated MAR 18 1980 , &t San Francisco, Califormia.

CommZgsliomer Claixe T. Dodrick, deing
Tecessarlly abdbsezt. did zot parvicipate
In t=o &loposition of this proceelirg.




C.10682, A.58607 ec APPENDIX A

APPLICABILITY

Page L of 5

Schecule No. 1

GENERAL METERED SERVICE

Applicable to all metered water sexrvice.’

TERRITORY

The outer boundaries of the area served by the system are ags follows:

Bounded by Avenue

West with Avenue 11% on the South, Madera County.

RATES

Quantity Ratez:

m sm cu.rt‘, PCT 1m cubﬁ. A XX R X ISR ST AR RN J

Sexvice Charge:

For
Foxr
For
For

3/U=inch MELET svecsecsveccvovacorocsasaces
q.-inch me'tel' LI Y PR RS R Y A R LR L
lt~inch meter .icecsvccocccsccocscncccases
2-Inch MeLer .ovvesrccvsrrrrscsscscsncsssee

The Service Charge is & resdiness-to-serve
charge applicable %o all metered service to
which is to be added the memthly charge
computed at the Quantity Rates.

on the North aad Read 38 on the East and Road 36 on the

Per Meter

Per Month

$ 0.10
A3

L.00
L.50
6.00
8.50




C.10682, A.58607 ec AFFENDIX A
Page 2 0oL 5

Schedule No. 2
RESIDENTTIAL FLAT RATE SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all flat rate residential water service.

TERRITORY

The outer boundaries of the ares served by the system are as follows:
Bounded by Avenue 13 om the North acd Road 38 on the Zast and Roed 36 on the
West with Avenune 1% on the South, Madera County.

RATES

Per Service Commection
Per Month

For a single—family residence, including
premises not exceeding % acre in ATES ceceeenss $7.25

For each 100 sq.ft. of a~ea in excess of

acre (A2 A R A3 22 AR Z R RS AR AR RS LY R NN RN XY ] .@

SPECIAL CONDITIONS

l. 7The above residential flat rates apply to service comnecticns not
larger than one inch in diameter.

2. All service not covered by the above classification w:L‘Ll be furnished
only on & metered dasis.

3. Meters will be installed at opticn of uwtility or customer for above
classification, in which event service thereafter will be Ifurmished only om
the basis of Schedule No. 1, General Metered Sexrvice.




C.10682, A.58607/ec APPENDTX A
Pege 3025

Schedule No. 4

PRIVATE FIRE PROTECTION SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all water service furnished to privately cwned fire
protection systems.
TERRITORY _

The outer boundaries of the ares served by the system are as follows:

Bounded by Avenue 13 cn “he North and Road 38 on the East and Road 36 on the
West with Avenue 11% on the South, Madera County.

RATE
Per Month
For each inch of diameter of service connection eceeeeccess $2.00

SPECIAL CONDITIONS

1. The fire protection service and connection shall be installed by the
utility or wmder the wtility's direction. (ost for the entire fire protection
installation excluding the cormecticn at the main skhall be paid for by the
applicart. Such payment shall not be subject to refund.

2. The expense of maintaining the private fire protection facilities

cn the applicant's premises (including the vault, meter and backflow device)
shall be paid for by the applicant.

3. All facilities paid for by the applicant shall be the sole property
of the applicant. The wtility and its duly authorized agents shall have the

rightt of ingress to, and egress froam,the premises for all purposes relating
to said fecilities.

L. The minimum diameter for fire protection service shall be four inches
and the maximm diameter shall be not more than the diameter of the main to
which the service is connected.

5. If a distribution main of adeguate size t0 serve a vrivate fire
protection system in addition to all other normal service does not exist in
the street or alley adjacent to the premises to be sexrved, then g main
extension frcm the nearest existing main of adequate capacity shall be
required by the utility.




0.10682, A.58607/ec APTENDTX A
Page L of 5

Schedule No. 4

PRIVATE FIRE PROTECTION SERVICE

SPECIAL CONDITIONS (Comt.)

6. Service heremnder is for private fire protection systems to which
no comnnections for other than fire protection purposes are allowed and whichk
are regularly inspected by the underwriters having jurisdiction. All facilities
are to be installed according to the uwtility's specifications and maintained
%o the utility's satisfaction. The utility may require the installation of

a bvackflow prevention device and a standard detector type metexr approved by
the lasurance.

7. No structure shall de built over the fire protectiocn service and
the customer shall maintain and safeguard the area occupied by the service
from traffic and other hazardous conditions. The customer will be responsible
for any damage to the fire protection service facilities.

8. Subject to the approval of the wtility, any change in the locasion
or coustruction of the fire protection service as nay be requested by »ublic
authority or the customer will be made by the utility following payment to
the wtility of the entire cost of such change.

9. Any tmauthorized use of water through the Lfire protection service
will be charged for at the applicsble tariff rates and may be growmds for
the uwtility's discontinuing fire protection service without liability.




C.10682, A.58607/ec APPENDIX A
Page Sof 5

. Schedule No. S5

PUBLIC FIRE FYDRANT SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Appliceble to all fire hydrant service furnished to municipalities,
duly organized or incorporated fire districts or other political subdivisions
of the State. _

TERRITORY

The ocuter boundaries of the aresa served by the system are 235 follows: )
Bounded by Avenue 13 on the North and Road 38 on the East and Road 36 cn the
West with Avenue 114 on the South, Madera County.

RATE

Per Month
For each steamer type hydraBt cvecesccccavecsce cessenan $6.50

SPECTIAL CONDTTIONS

l. Water delivered for purposes other than fire protection shall be
charged for at the gquantity rates in Schedule No. 1, General Metered Service.

2. The cost of relocation of any hydrant shall be paid by *the party
requesting relocation.

3. Hydrants shall be conmnected to the uwtility's system upon receipt
of written request from a public authority. The written request shall
designate the specific location of each hydrant and, where appropriate,
the ownership, type and size.

L, Thke utility undertakes to supply cnly such water at such pressure
as may be available at any time through the normal operaticn of its system.




